

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 2/2010 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).22394/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 25/03/2008 in WP No. 561/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

AMRUTVAHINI S.& S.V.SANSTHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MACHINDRA SAHEBRAO GODGE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating interim order and office report)

With

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.16941/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

With

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22413 of 2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

With

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)NO.22414/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

With

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22415/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22416/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22417/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22418/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22419/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22420/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22421/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22423/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22424/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22426/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22427/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22428/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

I.A.No.2 in SLP(C)No.22429/2008

(For vacating interim order and office report)

Date: 18/07/2011 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

These special leave petitions are filed against the interim order directing the Management to deposit 50 % back wages to each of the respondents/workers within three months. In the same order, the High Court has directed that on such deposit being made, it will be invested in a bank. While ordering notice on 13th August, 2008, this Court granted stay of the impugned order.

In view of the fact that the main writ petition is pending in the High Court which is of the year 2006, we feel that ends of justice would be met by requesting the High Court to take up the main writ petition and dispose of the same as early as possible preferably within six months. The interim order granted on 13th August, 2008 shall continue till the disposal of the writ petition.

...2/-

-2-

Interlocutory applications no. 2 and special leave petitions are disposed of.

[Madhu Bala]
Sr.PA

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master